• Type of transaction: purchase of all the shares owned by the seller in Ontotext JSC 
with UIC: 20356710; 
• Seller: New Europe Venture Equity El PI / Assignee of the Nevec venture capital 
fund; 
• Buyer: Sirma Group Holding JSC; 
• Number of shares: 4.187.087 (four million one hundred and eighty seven thousand 
and eighty seven) of the voting shares of Class A1, each with a par value of 1 / one / 
BGN of the capital of Ontotext JSC representing 100% of the shares grade A1 and 
26.06% of the company's capital; 
• Purchase price: EUR 4,200,000 (four million two hundred thousand), payable as 
follows: 
EUR 1,000,000 (EUR 1 million) shall be paid by the Buyer for the end of the Shares, 
as agreed in the contract; 
EUR 1,000,000 (one million) euro should be paid by Buyer by 30.06.2018; 
EUR 2,200,000 (two million two hundred thousand) euros should be paid within 
three days after entering the Buyer's capital increase in the Commercial Register, 
but not later than 15 March 2019; 
• Secured Transactions: 
BETWEEN 1: 
Type of assets to be pledged: 1,968,131 book-entry shares of Sirma Group Holding

[...]

provides that the shareholder offers his shares to the Company for redemption upon 
termination of the employment relationship between the shareholder holding Class 
A shares and the Company. 

Redemption will take place under the following conditions: 
• The maximum number of shares to be redeemed is 11 068 (eleven thousand 

and sixty-eight) of the nominal, Class A shares; 
• Price: 1/3 of the nominal value of the shares or 3.33 BGN per share. 
• Way of redemption - with a purchase contract. 

- Creation of Sirma Software Inc. and separation of intangible assets to 
create the SENPAI cognitive platform in it.